

RatingsDirect®

Summary:

Arlington, Texas; Water/Sewer

Primary Credit Analyst:

John Schulz, Englewood + 1 (303) 721 4385; john.schulz@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact:

Jaime Blansit, Englewood (1) 303-218-0690; jaime.blansit@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Credit Highlights

Outlook

Credit Opinion

Related Research

Summary:

Arlington, Texas; Water/Sewer

Credit Profile

US\$10.825 mil wtr and wastewtr sys rev rfdg bnds ser 2023B dtd 06/01/2023 due 06/01/2033

Long Term Rating AAA/Stable New

US\$6.92 mil wtr and wastewtr sys rev bnds ser 2023A dtd 06/01/2023 due 06/01/2043

Long Term Rating AAA/Stable New

Arlington wtr & swr

Long Term Rating AAA/Stable Affirmed

Credit Highlights

- S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'AAA' long-term rating to Arlington, Texas' approximately \$6.9 million series 2023A water and wastewater system revenue bonds and approximately \$10.8 million series 2023B water and wastewater system revenue refunding bonds.
- At the same time, S&P Global Ratings affirmed its 'AAA' rating on the city's outstanding water and wastewater system revenue debt.
- · The outlook is stable.

Security

A first-lien pledge on the system's net revenue secures the 2023 bonds, which are on par with about \$318 million in long-term debt currently outstanding. A fully funded debt service reserve in the amount of average annual debt service provides additional liquidity. The series 2023A bond proceeds will be used to finance projects in the city's capital plan, primarily for underground infrastructure renewals and replacements. The series 2023B bonds will be used to refund the system's series 2012 and 2013A revenue bonds.

Credit overview

Arlington's water sewer fund credit strength is founded in:

- Role as one of the anchor and namesake cities in the broad and diverse Dallas-Fort Worth-Arlington metropolitan statistical area (MSA), with a regional economy that has been resilient during and beyond the pandemic;
- Wholesale arrangements with highly rated counterparties for raw-water supply and wastewater treatment, greatly limiting operating and financial risk to the city; and
- Very affordable rates, providing reasonable flexibility as costs rise and the ability to maintain its financial profile over time.

The above-mentioned strengths offset their all-in debt service metrics that remains weaker than most peers at the 'aaa' rating. While Annual debt service coverage (DSC) in fiscal 2022 on the city's own debt was healthy at about 2.6x and is in line with its historically robust performance, when adding certain fixed costs of Tarrant Regional Water District

(TRWD) and Trinity River Authority (TRA) onto Arlington's coverage metrics, all-in DSC in fiscal 2023 was significantly lower but still what we view as a very strong 1.7x. All-in coverage is S&P Global Ratings' internally adjusted coverage metric, which treats certain recurring costs--such as those related to water purchase contracts--as if they were debt service payments, and net transfers of surplus net revenues out of the utility as if they were operating expenses. Management is conservatively forecasting similarly strong DSC for the five years through fiscal 2025.

Arlington provides retail water and sanitary sewer services to approximately 113,000 metered accounts. While the city is still realizing some residential growth--primarily higher-end single-family homes--via infill, its service area is largely built out. Growth in the number of accounts, therefore, has been very small in recent years. The peak growth period was primarily between 1990 and 2010, as evidenced by the average age of the city's underground infrastructure of only about 26 years. With a nearly complete status of development and an abundance of relatively newer infrastructure, the utility system's capital needs are small. The five-year capital improvement plan through 2026 is \$209 million, 44% of which management intends to fund with internally generated revenues.

Environmental, social, and governance

The city's relationships with the TRWD as the long-term raw water supplier as well as TRA not only creates financial predictability and scale, it also goes far to address key operational risks regarding water scarcity and environmental stewardship. As of April 26, 2022, all of TRWD's reservoirs were at or near full, which is favorable versus historical levels heading into the peak summer months. TRWD is the raw water provider to most of the immediate area's suburbs, many of which are fast growing. The district, however, has enough supply to serve the current and existing population through at least the middle of this century. Still, the city was one of the first in the region to implement year-round water conservation measures, especially toward outdoor irrigation. We view the low rates as a key social consideration. We also consider the city's overall risk management and adherence to financial policies as generally better than peers, and therefore that Arlington's management team has made reasonable efforts to mitigate ESG-related risks, including cybersecurity threats and natural disasters. Lastly long-range planning is strong and well-integrated with operations, financial planning, and wholesalers. This is most evident with ample water and sewer treatment capacity for city build out.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects S&P Global Ratings' expectation that the system's financial profile will remain commensurate with the rating during the two-year horizon based on strong management policies, including long-term planning and transparency regarding rate adjustments, will continue to allow Arlington to align sufficient financial resources with its capital budget needs.

Downside scenario

Downward stress on the rating would most likely be associated with financial risk profile deterioration. In particular if the unrestricted cash within the utility fund is stressed for any reason, we would lower the rating despite the having potential access to "Arlington Tomorrow Fund". The utility's unrestricted cash is a weakness when compared to peers.

Credit Opinion

Arlington, with a population of about 387,000, is the third-largest city after Dallas and Fort Worth in an MSA that bears its name. Beside its central location, the city has a strong employment base anchored by the local school district and a variety of technology and health care employers. The city is not reliant on any of its key customers, as the top 10 accounted for just more than 8% of fiscal 2022 operating revenues. The February 2023 unemployment rate was 4.2% after spiking as high as 12.5% in April 2020. The city's median household effective buying income (MHHEBI) is 98% of the U.S. level.

Raw water is supplied to Arlington via Tarrant Regional Water District (TRWD), and wastewater treatment by Trinity River Authority (TRA). These relationships have helped keep rates and rate adjustments low. The average residential monthly bill in fiscal 2023 is \$65--less than 1.4% of MHHEBI--with only low single-digit base rate adjustments planned in each of the next five years. The city also fully passes through any cost increases from its wholesale providers.

In addition to a liquidity position well in excess of the city's policy of reserves equivalent to at least 60 days of operating expenses, the utility fund's discretionary rate stabilization reserve balance stands at \$7.5 million.

Management budgets substantial money each year for pay-as-you-go projects that can be redirected or revised, depending on priorities. Furthermore, Arlington's general government has a restricted reserve that as of fiscal year-end 2022 was almost \$79 million. The "Arlington Tomorrow Fund" was originally funded from natural gas and oil drilling royalties and exists for the benefit of general city operational emergencies, unplanned budgetary variances, and designated capital investments for all major operating funds. Draws on that reserve have been very uncommon, and elected officials by policy only appropriate the investment earnings for nonrecurring items.

We rate Arlington's debt above the U.S. because the system has a predominantly locally derived revenue base. Local service charges from an autonomous rate-setting process represent virtually all of the utility's revenue. This, coupled with operating expense flexibility, precludes exposure to federal revenue.

Related Research

Through The ESG Lens 3.0: The Intersection Of ESG Credit Factors And U.S. Public Finance Credit Factors, March 2, 2022

Ratings Detail (As Of May 11, 2023)		
Arlington wtr & swr		
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	Affirmed
Arlington wtr & swr		
Long Term Rating	AAA/Stable	Affirmed

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Summary: Arlington, Texas; Water/Sewer

Copyright © 2023 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.